THE ZONE OF INTEREST
by
JONATHAN GLAZER
Based on the novel by Martin Amis
December 12th 2022
JWFilms
Extreme Emotions

Polish PRISONER-GARDENER BRONEK, (40’s), wearing ill-fitting
civilian clothes, enters the walled top garden by opening the
locked wooden doors at the far end.
He steers his covered wheelbarrow along paved paths which
criss-cross through the villa’s vast top flower garden. A
cornucopia of flora.. A paradise in full bloom.
Two PRISONER GARDENERS are watering a bed.
He steers it past the market garden, then the long
greenhouse.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 5.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 6.
Then past the small swimming pool, with a child-sized dinghy
floating in it, and a wooden slide. Past toys and bicycles
and a child-sized car.
Then he corners through the gate into the back garden..
EXT. BACK GARDEN, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS11 11
..along the path and up to the house. Past A YOUNG POLISH *
MAID (17) hanging the Höss family’s underwear on the line. *
From afar, we watch him park the wheelbarrow, climb the few
steps to the porch and knock on the back door.
SOPHIE (40s) the German housekeeper, appears in the doorway.A *
brief acknowledgement then she goes down to the wheelbarrow
with him. They peel off the cover and start to unload, piling  *
up bags and jars in Sophie’s arms. *
Loaded up, Sophie turns back inside. Bronek brings up a large *
sack and a paper package wrapped with string from the *
wheelbarrow and follows her up towards the back door. *
INT. HALL, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS12 12 *
Sophie carries everything down the hall..  *
SOPHIE *
(Calling out to Hedwig) *
Bronek. *

HEDWIG *(CONT’D)
(to the housemaid, without *
looking at her) *
Aniela come. *
..into the dining room, where Elfryda is standing holding the *
baby whom she’s been feeding.  *
The package is full of women’s silk underwear, which Hedwig *
puts down in a small pile on the dining room table and then *
spreads out.  *
HEDWIG *(CONT’D)
Please choose something you like *
Only one each.  *
Hedwig leaves the room, and Elfryda and Sophie start looking *
through the underwear, holding items up to see there size. *
Marta and Aniela approach the pile gingerly from behind them. *
INT. MASTER BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - SHORT WHILE LATER13 13
The bag Bronek gave her is on the bed. Hedwig opens it,
revealing an exquisite full-length brown fur coat. She lifts *
it out, drapes it in front of her body and walks to the *
mirror.  *
She swings it over her shoulders, and puts it on. Her hands *
goes into the pockets and immediately she feels something in *
the right pocket.  *
She pulls out a tube of lipstick.  Places it on her dressing *
table top.  *
Returns to the mirror and pulls some poses to see how the *
coat hangs. *
It’s a little big for her but it’s luxurious and she admires
herself regardless.   *
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 7.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 8.
The lining catches her eyes and she draws up the hem to *
inspect it. *
INT. STAIRS, HÖSS VILLA - MOMENTS LATER14 14 *
Hedwig is on the stairs handing the fur coat to Aniela below *
her. *
HEDWIG
This one needs mending please. *
The lining’s come away bottom left. *
Be very careful with it. *
ANIELA *
Yes. *
INT. MASTER BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS15 15
Hedwig re-enters the bedroom and sits down at the dressing *
table.  *
Opens the tube of lipstick, and draws a little on the back of *
her hand.  Uses her finger to apply a couple of test dabs to *

she chose one that belonged to some
little Jewess half her size. I got
the zip up to about here for her..
(indicates the small of
her back))
..and it quite literally..
(makes a ‘v’ shape with
her hands)
..like it was splitting. And I was
trying to close it and close
it..and jerking her around and all
the time she’s looking at herself
saying “God I love it”. Anyway, she
took it. She said she’d lose weight
so she could wear it.
INT. DINING ROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS18 18 *
While they speak behind her, Aniela is taking a small silver *
tray, a bottle of schnapps, and a shot glass from a drinks *
cabinet, and carefully filling the glass. *
GERMAN WOMAN FRIEND 2 *
Helga Palitsch’s husband only
adopted that little Polish boy to
keep her at home. That’s what she
told me. And he bashes her around
as well.
HEDWIG
How do you know that?
GERMAN WOMAN FRIEND 2 *
Didn’t you notice?  She’s got *
bruises on her arms. *
INT. KITCHEN/HALLWAY HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS19 19 *
Aniela walks past them carrying the tray. We watch her *
walking slowly along the hallway so as not to spill it, *
toward the back door, while the women continue.  *
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 10.

HEDWIG *
Did I tell you? *
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 11.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 12.
GERMAN WOMAN FRIEND 2 *
I don’t think so. *
She taps an image of Frank in the centre spread. *
GERMAN WOMAN FRIEND 2 *(CONT’D)
(leaning in) *
Oh, my goodness. *
HEDWIG *
And the emeralds, look. And *
sapphires. *
GERMAN WOMAN FRIEND 2 *
She looks like an empress. *
INT. LIVING ROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS21 21
Rudolf, in his socks, Bischoff, Prufer and Sander are sat *
around the coffee table, on top of which the roll of paper *
has been unfurled.  It shows a technical drawing and  *
Sander is in mid-flow, using his pen to point as he explains *

burning at around a thousand
degrees, has by now cooled to
around forty degrees. Cool enough
to unload the ash then reload
pieces.
RUDOLF
So these chambers are cooling and
these are heating up. *
SANDER
Correct. The process moves one
chamber over, counterclockwise.
Burn, cool, unload, reload.
PRUFER
Continuously.
Rudolf stares, fascinated.
INT. HALL, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS22 22
Aniela walks to the living room and stops in front of the
closed glass doors.
She puts the boots down. Knocks on the glass politely then
leaves.
INT.  KITCHEN, HÖSS VILLA23 23 *
The sound of applause outside as Hedwig and her friends part *
net curtains to watch through the kitchen window. *
EXT. BACK GARDEN, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS24 24 *
Rudolf with the schnapps glass raised as the 50 or so SS *
officers gathered around the bottom of the patio are *
applauding. *
RUDOLF
Prost!
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 13.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 14.
SS OFFICERS
(as one)
Prost!
He knocks it back. They hip! hip! him as he walks down the
few steps to shake many hands. *
Lots of “Happy birthday Herr Commandant” and “I’m honoured to *
serve under you” type greetings from different officers, and *
“thank you”s from Rudolf.   *
Some look like they’ve just arrived from hell. Filthy and
disheveled with bloodshot eyes.
INT. BOYS BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - LATER25 25 *
Claus and Hans are in their bedroom, back from school. Claus *
is changing out of his school uniform into his pint-sized SS *
one. Buttoning his trousers, then pulling on a pair of black *
boots and stomping in them. *
Hans, still wearing his, is sitting on the floor using a book *
about trains as a platform for his toy soldiers. And mumbling *
commands at them. *
EXT. REEDS, AUSCHWITZ REGION - LATER26 26 *
Rudolf and Claus on horses, flanks steamings, walk along an *
embankment that cuts between two vast fields of bullrushes. *
In the distance we can hear indistinct male voices yelling *
one-word orders in a hodgepodge of German and Polish.  *
RUDOLF *
(cocks his head) *
You hear that? *
Then the sound of a marsh bird. A low, hollow sound, like an *
empty bottle. *
They stop. *
RUDOLF *(CONT’D)
It’s a Bittern. A heron. Eurasian *
heron. *
They hear the bird again. *
RUDOLF *(CONT’D)
(mimicking) *
Woo.. woo.. *
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 14.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 15.
They walk on. *
EXT. REEDS, AUSCHWITZ REGION - SHORT WHILE LATER27 27 *
Close on apples strewn about on grass in front of long marsh *
reeds. *
They look like they’ve been discarded.  *
A surging noise of heavy splashing and then suddenly the legs *

HÖSS FAMILY (CONT’D)
Which nobody can deny, which nobody *
can deny, For he's a jolly good *
fellow, for he's a jolly good *
fellow, for he's a jolly good *
fellow, which nobody can deny. *
EXT TOP GARDEN - HÖSS VILLA - EVENING29 29 *
Rudolf stands looking through the gate to the lower garden, *
puffing away at the remains of a cigar. The sound of water *
trickling, through camp noises in the background. *
He walks across the lawn to the swimming pool and properly  *
turns off the shower-head that had been dripping. *
He looks up into the sky above the camp buildings and tall *
smoking chimney beyond the garden wall, as he puffs on the *
cigar in the twilight. *
INT. BOYS’ BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - NIGHT30 30
Claus and Hans lie in their bunk beds in the dark. Both have *
pocket torches.  Claus on top, is propped up on his elbows  *
on his belly pointing the light at something in front of him.    *
HANS
(quietly)
What are you doing? *
CLAUS
I’m looking. *
HANS
At what? *
CLAUS *
Teeth. *
Close on him holding three gold teeth to the torchlight for *
inspection, and ten others are on the bed sheet by an open *
empty matchbox. *
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 16.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 17.
EXT. LOOKING AT HÖSS VILLA - NIGHT31 31 *
Rudolf walks up the steps of the porch back into the house. *
The downstairs and two of the upstairs windows are lit by *
interior lights. *
INT. KITCHEN, HÖSS VillA - SAME *
Rudolf is locking up for the night, bolting the back door of
the house and turning off lights.  The family dogs Dilla is *
around.
Rudolf goes to the kitchen windows and locks those, and turns *
off the light. *
INT. LIVING ROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS32 32
Rudolf locks the glass doors to the dining room.
Rudolf draws the curtains and turns off the light. *
INT. HALL, HÖSS VILLA - MOMENTS LATER33 33
Rudolf secures the three locks on the front door and turns *
off the light. *
The house is quiet.
INT. LANDING, HÖSS VILLA - SHORT WHILE LATER34 34
Rudolf walks up the stairs towards his bedroom.
He stops on the landing and turns off the light.  *
The darkness reveals plumes of red-haloed smoke in the *
distant background through the balcony door at the end of the *

INT. GIRLS' BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA -CONTINUOUS36 36 *
Rudolf lies next to Inge-Brigit on top of her bed reading her *
Hansel and Gretel.  She’s under the sheet, her cheek resting *
on his shoulder as he reads, eyes closed.  Flickering red *
light from outside dapples the bedroom wall.
RUDOLF
..They called to it.  “Oh beautiful *
swan, please be our boat”.  The *
swan bent it’s neck and came to the *
shore.  *
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 18.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 19.
Rudolf pauses, and looks across at Heideraud.  She’s asleep.  *
He glances at Inge-Brigit by his side.  Fast asleep too. *
He gently closes the book.  *
EXT. DITCH - NIGHT37 37 *
The Polish Girl is at the far end of the ditch. Empty sack in *
her hand. A trail of partially buried apples in the wall of *
the ditch behind her. She climbs out onto higher ground and *
into the pitch black night. *
INT. MASTER BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - SHORT WHILE LATER38 38
Rudolf and Hedwig lie in their parallel but separate beds. *
HEDWIG
Bracht phoned the house.
RUDOLF

He throws down his rod on the bank and hurries along the
shoreline, lapping dead fish, towards the children. Signaling
for them to get out as he approaches.
RUDOLF
Come on out. Out.
They come to shore reluctantly.
He towels them off anxiously.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 23.
(MORE)
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 24.
EXT. SOLA RIVER - DAY45 45
Rudolf is paddling back the way they came. The weather has
changed and the children are shivering in front of him.
Playfully making sounds through chattering teeth.
He paddles hard through the choppy water.
INT. BATHROOM, HÖSS VILLA - SHORT WHILE LATER46 46
Hans and Inge-Brigit are in the tub together, protesting as
Hedwig kneels in front of them, scrubbing them with soap and
brushes. Elfryda sings to distract them.
INT. LIVING ROOM, HÖSS VILLA - SAME47 47

(points at small patterns
in the wallpaper)
Little patterns.
Linna leans in to study them.
LINNA
Oh yes.
26.
27.
HEDWIG
Hand painted.
HEDWIG (CONT’D)
When you live somewhere for a
while, you begin to think, we could
do with this, or we could do with
that.
INT. GIRLS BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS49 49
Hedwig shows Linna into the girl’s room.
Claus stands in front of the case by the drawers. Linna scans
the room approvingly. Goes over to the window.
LINNA

The SS members who pick from the
lilac tree in an almost
incomprehensible and radical manner
so that the tree bleeds will be
punished. I expect the SS members,
if they want to take some, to do it
in a modest form and cut them off
the tree sensitively. In the
interest of our whole community, I
hope you understand those flowers
are to decorate our entire camp,
now and in the future, and I expect
SS members to be fully aware of
this measure. Höss.
He hangs up. Then stares, unreadably, into the distance.
INT. KITCHEN, HÖSS VILLA - SHORT WHILE LATER51 51
Hedwig and Linna are watching Sophie and Marta busily
preparing plates of party sandwiches and cakes.
Elfryda and Aniela can be seen in the dining room doing the
same.

HEDWIG
Go on, there are loads.
MARTA
(indicating)
These are ham, these are cheese.
LINNA
(takes one)
Yum.
(impressed with her
German)
Your accent is quite good.
MARTA
Thank you Madam.
29.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 30.
EXT. BACK GARDEN, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS52 52
They walk down the steps to the main garden. Inge-Brigit and *
Hans are playing there in a kid-size metal pedal car. *
LINNA *
(to Hedwig, thrown) *
Jews in the house? *
HEDWIG
The Jews are over the other side of
the wall. They’re local girls. *
(to Inge-Brigit and Hans) *
Say hello to Grandma. *
LINNA greets Hans with a hug and a kiss. *
LINNA *
My God.  He’s got so big. *
(to Inge Brigit) *
and you have such nice hair. *
HEDWIG *
(of the garden) *
This is all us. *
(pointing) *
There’s a grape vine. Obviously, *
it’ll grow.  *
EXT. TOP GARDEN, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS53 53 *
They turn past where the wall corners, and Linna sees the top *
garden for the first time. *
LINNA *
It’s huge. I’m speechless.  *

HEIDERAUD *(CONT’D)
(reading) *
Willy someone. *
*
EXT. BACK GARDEN, HÖSS VILLA - DAY57 57
Rudolf, now wearing a white suits and white shoes, is pacing
up and down the patio, and smoking a cigarette agitatedly.
The sound of splashing and laughter can be heard.
Heideraud and her Schoolfriend, deep in chitchat, walk out
the house and past him towards the upper garden.
He grinds the cigarette with his heel, then walks down the
steps.
Claus is courting his GERMAN GIRLFRIEND at the side of the
house. Away from prying eyes. They hold hands, they walk,
they kiss, they giggle..
EXT. TOP GARDEN, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS58 58 *
Picnic tables and deckchairs facing the pool where the Höss
children and A FEW OF THEIR SCHOOL FRIENDS frolic and swim.
Rudolf walks over to the pool. Watches the kids play happily.
Far back enough not to get his suit splashed.

When did you know about this?
RUDOLF
Pohl told me last week. I’ve been
trying to make it go away.
They reach the back door.
36.
37.
INT. KITCHEN, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS 59 59
Hedwig follows him through the kitchen. Marta and Aniela are
tidying away the picnic food.
HEDWIG
Then call Bormann.
RUDOLF
I’ve tried Bormann. Short of going
to Hitler, I’m fucked.
INT. LOBBY, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS60 60
Rudolf walks down the corridor, opens the front door and
exits.
Hedwig stands in the open doorway, watching him quicken his
step towards the front gate.

HEDWIG
(mocks her accent)
Frau Höss?
(a quick wrench of Marta’s
hair)
Mop it up. You are living well in
our house, don’t you forget that.
37.
38.
Marta dashes to the kitchen. Hedwig catches her breath.
Gathers her thoughts.
EXT. FRONT GARDEN, HÖSS VILLA - SHORT WHILE LATER 61 61
Hedwig, in shoes and cardigan now, walks purposefully down
the front path to the gate. She opens it. Crosses the road,
then takes the wooden steps down to the river..
EXT. RIVER BANK, AUSCHWITZ - CONTINUOUS62 62
Rudolf stands on the bank. Hans’s and Inge-Brigit’s sodden
sandals next to him. The canoe is moored to a small jetty
nearby.
He is throwing stones into the fast-flowing river.

Hans returns to it and sits.
The other children sit in silence.
RUDOLF (CONT’D)
Linna, would you pass me a spoon
please.
She does so. Hedwig comes and goes with dishes. They all
serve themselves apart from Inge Brigit.
RUDOLF (CONT’D)
Inge-Brigit.
Inge-Brigit shakes her head.
RUDOLF (CONT’D)
They’re not tortoises. They’re
turtles. It’s different.
41.
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 42.
INT. MASTER BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - NIGHT65 65
Hedwig lies in bed, fast asleep. Undisturbed by hellish
sounds from the camp.
INT. ELFRYDA’S ATTIC ROOM, HÖSS VILLA - NIGHT 66 66
Which can also be heard in Elfryda’s room.
She is sat, blind drunk, in her nightdress on the edge of her
bed, pouring from a bottle of vodka. Slurring a song.
Anesthetizing herself.
Annagret screams in her cot in the corner.
Aniela pours the last of it over her face. Trying to drown in
it. Oblivion the aim.
INT. GIRL’S BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - NIGHT67 67
Heideraud is asleep in her bed. Inge-Brigit is absent. A
flickering red light dapples the walls.
Linna is sat in her nightgown on the edge of her bed. And
holding a handkerchief to her nose.
She goes over to the window to peer through the curtains.
EXT. WINDOW, GIRLS BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS68 68
We look back at her through glass, the distant, raging, red *
flames of a crematorium chimney reflected on her face.
She looks ever so quickly at it. Then turns away.
INT. STABLES, AUSCHWITZ - NIGHT, LATER69 69 *
Alone, in the dark quiet of the stables, Rudolf, wearing *
white trousers and shirt, stands in his horse Merer’s stall *
feeding her carrots. *
RUDOLF *

The focus there is now on labour. *
The Redheaded Woman starts to take off her shows. *
RUDOLF *(CONT’D)
Of course, this direction will *
affect our plans, and although it *
pains me to leave Auschwitz, I *
believe I’ll be in a better *
position to push for funds and *
materials from there. Heil Hitler *
et cetera. *
*
Rudolf hangs up.  He keeps a lustful eye on the woman, now *
barefoot.  *
He walks slowly over, and stops a few feet from her. *
Puts his hands on his hips and sways lasciviously.  *
INT. BUNKER TUNNEL - NIGHT71 71
A faint, pin prick of light approaches through the darkness.
It’s Rudolf, lurching in his white suit down a long,
underground tunnel. As he walks, we hear his voice dictating *
another letter to his adjutant. *
RUDOLF’S VOICE (O.S.) *
Letter to Gruppenführer Glücks, *
IKL. Subject: Transfer. *
RUDOLF (CONT’D)
(MORE)
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 44.
RUDOLF’S VOICE (O.S.) (CONT'D)
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 45.
Dear Gruppenführer Glücks, I would *
like my family to remain at 88 *
Bielitzstrasse, KL Auschwitz for *
the duration of my transfer.. *
INT. BASEMENT, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS72 72
The dictation continues as he emerges through a door in the *
mouth of the tunnel and into the basement of the villa. Grey-
white clammy skin. He locks it behind him.
RUDOLF’S VOICE (O.S.) *
It would be a great favour to me *
for this to be permitted. I must *
stress what a wonderful environment *
Hedwig is making for the children *
since settling here. An inspiration *
in many ways for our new German *
community in the East. If this is *
acceptable, provision of a simple *
lodging for myself in Oranienburg *
will suffice. I would be very *
grateful for a speedy answer. Heil *
Hitler, et cetera. *
*
Then lights a kerosene lamp. He walks over to the laundry
sink with it, turns on the taps. As he does so, the lamp
drops to the floor and breaks.
He undoes his belt and his trousers fall to the floor. Then
pulls his underpants down to his knees. Then he plunges his
hands and scrubs them. Then leans over and scrubs his
genitals
INT. HALL, HÖSS VILLA - SHORT WHILE LATER73 73
Rudolf, dressed now, emerges from the basement.
To find Inge-Brigit sleepwalking in the pantry, gazing at
nothing in particular.
INT. PANTRY, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS74 74
RUDOLF
(approaching quietly)
What are you doing there?
INGE-BRIGIT

INGE-BRIGIT
I’m passing out sugars.
RUDOLF
To who?
INGE-BRIGIT
I’m looking.
RUDOLF
(scoops her up)
Well lets look upstairs.
He carries her up the stairs. Her arms and legs locked around
him as they ascend.
INGE-BRIGIT
Sweaty.
RUDOLF
Sshh.
INT. GIRLS’ BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS75 75
Heideraud is asleep. Linna is secretly awake. Rudolf carries
Inge-Brigit back to bed. Head to toe with Heideraud.
Then he leaves.
INT. LOBBY, HÖSS VILLA - MORNING 76 76

ELFRYDA (CONT’D)
(to Claus)
Have a nice day..
(to Inge-Brigit)
Have a nice day..
(to Hans)
Have a nice day..
INT. BATHROOM, HÖSS VILLA - MORNING 77 77
Hedwig is stretched out in the bathtub. Head leaned back,
eyes closed and surrounded by bubbles and rising steam.
INT. DINING ROOM, HÖSS VILLA - MORNING 78 78
Hedwig is sat at the dining table, leans forward to better
smell her pike and potatoes. Two place settings; one for her,
one for Linna opposite.
A little time passes. Then she gets up. Goes to the stairs.
INT. HALL, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS79 79
HEDWIG
(calling up the stairs)
Sophie! It’s getting cold tell her.
Sophie appears at the top of the stairs.
SOPHIE
She’s not here. And her case has
gone.
HEDWIG
What?
Hedwig skips upstairs. Sophie walks down.
HEDWIG (CONT’D)
Mum?
47.
(MORE)
Blue Rev. (mm/dd/yy) 48.
INT. GIRLS' BEDROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS 80 80
Hedwig enters the girls bedroom.
Linna’s case is gone and the bed’s been made.
INT. HALL, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS81 81
Hedwig comes back downstairs. Sophie waiting at the bottom.
HEDWIG
Did she leave a note?
SOPHIE
I don’t know.
HEDWIG
(frustrated)
Well, have you looked?
SOPHIE
Well, no. I hadn’t thought to.
Hedwig walks to the lobby.
INT. LOBBY, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS82 82
Hedwig goes to the lobby table to see if there’s anything
there. There is. A folded paper, with ‘Hedwig Höss’ written
on it, tucked into the corner of the guest book.
She unfolds it. Stands there reading. Then re-folds it.
Opens the front door. Looks out. Walks back to the dining
room with the note.
INT. DINING ROOM, HÖSS VILLA - CONTINUOUS83 83
Hedwig enters, throws the note into the wood-fired ceramic
heater. Then plonks herself down in the chair.
HEDWIG
Aniela! *